Town of Oak Grove, Arkansas

RESOLUTION No. 118-2023

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF OAK GROVE, AR TO APPLY FOR A GRANT ON BEHALF OF THE TOWN OF OAK GROVE.

WHEREAS, The Town of Oak Grove, Arkansas recognizes the need to provide public recreation facilities for its local citizens and visitors, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Oak Grove wishes to apply for FUN Park grant funds through the Arkansas Department of Parks, Heritage and Tourism to develop a public park at the following location:

74	County	Road	624	;	and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the City Council understands that if granted funds for park development, they must provide land, by lease or ownership, on which to develop park facilities; and

WHEREAS, The Town of Oak Grove, Arkansas will sign a contract agreeing to provide the necessary resources to maintain this park and facilities for a period of 25 years;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Town Council of Oak Grove, Arkansas hereby authorizes the Mayor to submit an application for grant funding to the Arkansas Department of Parks, Heritage, and Tourism to develop a public park.

Passed this ______ day of _______, 2023

APPROVED:

Mayor – Robert Fairweather

Clerk - Stephanie Shepherd